
  
 

 

MEMORANDUM 
January 20, 2026 

WED 26-04 | Via Email 

Chancellor’s Office, Workforce and Economic Development Division 
1102 Q Street, Sacramento, CA 95811 916.445.8752 www.cccco.edu 

TO: Chief Executive Officers 
Chief Instructional Officers 
Chief Business Officers 
Career Education Deans 
Regional Consortia Chairs 
Technical Assistance Providers 

FROM: Anthony Cordova, Vice Chancellor of Workforce and Economic Development 

RE: FY 2026-27 Perkins Headcount Certification in NOVA 
 

This memo provides guidance on how districts are to certify student headcount data in the 
Chancellor’s Office NOVA system. Districts must verify and certify student headcounts in NOVA 
prior to receiving fiscal year (FY) 2026-27 funds as the headcount information is used in the 
Perkins Title I-C funding allocation formula. The Chancellor's Office is requesting districts to 
certify their data no later than March 2, 2026. The Perkins V Title I-C funding allocation for FY 
2026-27 is based on the FY 2024-25 enrollment of Unduplicated Career Technical Education (CTE) 
Disadvantaged Student Headcount by District and College data that is required to be submitted to 
the Chancellor’s Office Management Information System (MIS). These reports will be linked for 
viewing in the NOVA system. 

Background 
 
The Strengthening Career and Technical Education for the 21st Century Act (Perkins V) was signed 
into law on July 31, 2018, and took effect on July 1, 2019. The law reauthorized and updated the 
Carl D. Perkins Career and Technical Education Act of 2006 to ensure career and technical 
education (CTE) programs meet the demands of the twenty-first-century economy. Perkins V 
represents an important opportunity to expand opportunities for every student to explore, 
choose, and follow CTE programs of study and career pathways to complete their educational 
goals and achieve a positive workforce outcome. The local application under Perkins V is 
comprised of a Comprehensive Local Needs Assessment (CLNA), application narrative related to 
local uses of funding, a budget proposal, and targets for meeting the State Determined Levels of 
Performance (SDLPs) for the core indicators.  In alignment with student equity as a core 
component of Perkins V, community college districts should emphasize designing appropriate 
programs of study to ensure students from all backgrounds succeed in reaching their educational 
and career goals while striving to eliminate achievement gaps for all. 
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The Importance of Headcount Certification in NOVA  
 
For FY 2026-27, the Perkins funding allocations will be determined based on 2024-25 economically 
disadvantaged criteria for students enrolled in CTE programs and unduplicated headcounts by 
district and college. Districts must verify and certify student headcounts in NOVA prior to 
receiving FY 2026-27 funds, as the headcount information is used in the Perkins Title I-C funding 
allocation formula. The Chancellor’s Office has made 90% of the FY 2025-26 (current) year 
allocation amounts available in NOVA for colleges and districts to begin developing the FY 2026-27 
local applications. An additional memo will be distributed containing the final FY 2026-27 funding 
allocations once the Chancellor’s Office receives the federal award letter and funding split from 
the California Department of Education (CDE). The Preliminary Reports 1 and 2 for FY 2026-27 
headcount certification will be attached to this memo and posted on the Perkins program 
webpage. 

Step by Step Certification in NOVA  
 
The following are instructions on completing student headcount certification for the Perkins Title 
I-C funding allocation for fiscal year 2026-27. Note: Only a Chief Executive Officer (CEO) or their 
designee may complete the headcount certification process.  
 
Step 1 – Login to NOVA   

• Visit NOVA.CCCCO.edu  to login to NOVA system.  
 
Step 2 – Within the Navigation bar, locate your district’s Headcount Certification page: 
 

• Choose “Programs”  
• “Perkins”  
• “Title IC”  
• “Headcount”  
• Choose your district and complete the certification process.  

 
Step 3 – Verify that the CEO or designee and contact information for your district is current 
and accurate in NOVA.  
 
If there has been a change in your district’s CEO or if the CEO would like to designate another 
person to complete headcount reporting, the Project Director has NOVA permissions to change. 
Should this not be an option, please submit a Help Desk ticket through NOVA.  

Step 4 – Certifying District Data  

Each district will certify the CTE economically disadvantaged student counts (Column 5 within 
Report 1 through NOVA by Monday, March 2, 2026. For more step-by-step instructions on how to 
complete the Perkins Headcount Certification process, watch the NOVA tutorial video. 
  

https://nova.cccco.edu/
https://nova.cccco.edu/help
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=I2Vy0Hk7qS4&list=PLR5eKEjUxz95NaKh6EZSngV3IBzmqBTeD&index=1&t=3s
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Key Dates for Perkins Title I-C Application 
 

Local Application Key Dates 

March 30, 2026 Perkins V 2026-27 Title I-C applications open in NOVA 

April 15, 2026 Quarter 3 Fiscal and Programmatic Report Due 

May 29, 2026 Perkins V application and Comprehensive Local Needs Assessment (CLNA) due in 
NOVA 

June 30, 2026 Last day to expend or encumber Perkins V funds 

July 1, 2026 Perkins V 2026-27 Title I-C grants become effective 

July 15, 2026 Quarter 4 Fiscal and Programmatic Report Due 

Aug. 31, 2026 Final report for FY 2025-26 due, and last date to liquidate Perkins funds 

 

Contact for Questions and Support 

If you have any questions regarding headcount certification or issues completing the process, 
please contact Perkins Support at PerkinsSupport@CCCCO.edu for technical issues related to 
NOVA, please submit a Help Desk ticket. 
 

cc: Chèri Fortin, Dean of Workforce and Economic Development 

mailto:perkinssupport@cccco.edu
https://nova.cccco.edu/help


Perkins Section 132 Formula Distribution 
1 

 

 

 

California Community Colleges: Management Information Systems 
Perkins Section 132 Formula Distribution 

Based on Perkins Title I-C Allocation Criteria 
Using MIS Data from 2024-25 * 

Final Report 1 - Categories of Unduplicated Headcounts by College 
 

Districts Colleges 1 - All 
Students 

3 - CTE 
Students 

5 - Unduplicated CTE 
Econ Disadvantaged 

Students (Columns 1-
12 on Report 2) 

6 - Unduplicated CTE 
Econ Disadvantaged 
Students with DSS 

Students ** 

            
Allan 
Hancock CCD 

Allan Hancock College 19,961 11,565 5,240 5,240 

  District Total 19,961 11,565 5,240 5,240 
            
Antelope CCD Antelope Valley College 19,568 9,866 8,395 8,395 
  District Total 19,568 9,866 8,395 8,395 
            
Barstow CCD Barstow College 5,550 1,915 1,586 1,586 
  District Total 5,550 1,915 1,586 1,586 
            
Butte CCD Butte College 15,361 9,183 5,383 5,383 
  District Total 15,361 9,183 5,383 5,383 
            
Cabrillo CCD Cabrillo College 15,768 7,862 3,317 3,317 
  District Total 15,768 7,862 3,317 3,317 
            
Cerritos CCD Cerritos College 35,579 17,965 9,550 9,550 
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Districts Colleges 1 - All 
Students 

3 - CTE 
Students 

5 - Unduplicated CTE 
Econ Disadvantaged 

Students (Columns 1-
12 on Report 2) 

6 - Unduplicated CTE 
Econ Disadvantaged 
Students with DSS 

Students ** 

  District Total 35,579 17,965 9,550 9,550 
            
Chabot-Las 
Positas CCD 

Chabot College 20,532 11,778 7,434 7,434 

  Las Positas College 12,129 5,675 4,390 4,390 
  District Total 32,661 17,453 11,824 11,824 
            
Chaffey CCD Chaffey College 36,078 18,025 10,910 10,910 
  District Total 36,078 18,025 10,910 10,910 
            
Citrus CCD Citrus College 17,111 6,750 4,389 4,389 
  District Total 17,111 6,750 4,389 4,389 
            
Coast CCD Coastline Community College 19,403 5,793 3,526 3,526 
  Golden West College 20,546 6,693 3,566 3,566 
  Orange Coast College 24,365 14,221 7,882 7,882 
  District Total 64,314 26,707 14,974 14,974 
            
Compton 
CCD 

Compton Community College 8,379 3,578 1,600 1,600 

  District Total 8,379 3,578 1,600 1,600 
            
Contra Costa 
CCD 

Contra Costa College 11,439 4,388 2,985 2,985 

  Diablo Valley College 26,753 14,373 8,899 8,899 
  Los Medanos College 12,747 6,148 4,228 4,228 
  District Total 50,939 24,909 16,112 16,112 
            
Copper 
Mountain 
CCD 

Copper Mountain College 3,390 1,073 757 757 
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Districts Colleges 1 - All 
Students 

3 - CTE 
Students 

5 - Unduplicated CTE 
Econ Disadvantaged 

Students (Columns 1-
12 on Report 2) 

6 - Unduplicated CTE 
Econ Disadvantaged 
Students with DSS 

Students ** 

  District Total 3,390 1,073 757 757 
            
Desert CCD College of the Desert 20,672 11,793 7,139 7,139 
  District Total 20,672 11,793 7,139 7,139 
            
El Camino 
CCD 

El Camino College 34,935 17,453 9,513 9,513 

  District Total 34,935 17,453 9,513 9,513 
            
Feather River 
CCD 

Feather River College 3,140 1,964 1,397 1,397 

  District Total 3,140 1,964 1,397 1,397 
            
Foothill CCD De Anza College 29,567 15,767 7,995 7,995 
  Foothill College 25,322 13,984 5,173 5,173 
  District Total 54,889 29,751 13,168 13,168 
            
Gavilan CCD Gavilan College 11,183 5,858 1,838 1,838 
  District Total 11,183 5,858 1,838 1,838 
            
Glendale CCD Glendale College 25,191 10,447 6,327 6,327 
  District Total 25,191 10,447 6,327 6,327 
            
Grossmont 
CCD 

Cuyamaca College 14,356 4,607 2,351 2,351 

  Grossmont College 21,952 8,013 4,276 4,276 
  District Total 36,308 12,620 6,627 6,627 
            
Hartnell CCD Hartnell College 15,741 8,566 4,254 4,254 
  District Total 15,741 8,566 4,254 4,254 
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Districts Colleges 1 - All 
Students 

3 - CTE 
Students 

5 - Unduplicated CTE 
Econ Disadvantaged 

Students (Columns 1-
12 on Report 2) 

6 - Unduplicated CTE 
Econ Disadvantaged 
Students with DSS 

Students ** 

Imperial CCD Imperial Valley College 12,941 6,068 4,675 4,675 
  District Total 12,941 6,068 4,675 4,675 
            
Kern CCD Bakersfield College 45,088 25,427 15,896 15,896 
  Cerro Coso Community 

College 
9,153 5,044 2,797 2,797 

  Porterville College 6,762 2,924 2,351 2,351 
  District Total 61,003 33,395 21,044 21,044 
            
Lake Tahoe 
CCD 

Lake Tahoe Community 
College 

10,516 5,794 853 853 

  District Total 10,516 5,794 853 853 
            
Lassen CCD Lassen College 3,593 1,650 480 480 
  District Total 3,593 1,650 480 480 
            
Long Beach 
CCD 

Long Beach City College 39,914 19,566 13,239 13,239 

  District Total 39,914 19,566 13,239 13,239 
            
Los Angeles 
CCD 

East Los Angeles College 62,737 35,143 13,071 13,071 

  Los Angeles City College 31,549 12,125 7,293 7,293 
  Los Angeles Harbor College 18,454 4,997 2,878 2,878 
  Los Angeles Mission College 22,403 8,526 5,155 5,155 
  Los Angeles Pierce College 29,748 11,824 6,627 6,627 
  Los Angeles Southwest 

College 
11,794 3,939 2,329 2,329 

  Los Angeles Trade-Technical 
College 

22,512 14,114 8,165 8,165 

  Los Angeles Valley College 30,796 10,936 7,079 7,079 
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Districts Colleges 1 - All 
Students 

3 - CTE 
Students 

5 - Unduplicated CTE 
Econ Disadvantaged 

Students (Columns 1-
12 on Report 2) 

6 - Unduplicated CTE 
Econ Disadvantaged 
Students with DSS 

Students ** 

  West Los Angeles College 19,183 8,468 5,150 5,150 
  District Total 249,176 110,072 57,747 57,747 
            
Los Rios CCD American River College 47,389 26,198 14,283 14,283 
  Cosumnes River College 25,109 12,751 9,158 9,158 
  Folsom Lake College 18,456 8,132 5,134 5,134 
  Sacramento City College 31,515 14,335 10,341 10,341 
  District Total 122,469 61,416 38,916 38,916 
            
Marin CCD College of Marin 9,665 3,040 1,126 1,126 
  District Total 9,665 3,040 1,126 1,126 
            
Mendocino 
CCD 

Mendocino College 8,928 3,721 1,759 1,759 

  District Total 8,928 3,721 1,759 1,759 
            
Merced CCD Merced College 20,356 10,865 7,400 7,400 
  District Total 20,356 10,865 7,400 7,400 
            
MiraCosta 
CCD 

Mira Costa College 22,295 9,497 4,422 4,422 

  District Total 22,295 9,497 4,422 4,422 
            
Monterey 
CCD 

Monterey Peninsula College 11,425 5,558 1,739 1,739 

  District Total 11,425 5,558 1,739 1,739 
            
Mt. San 
Antonio CCD 

Mount San Antonio College 77,316 28,196 15,669 15,669 

  District Total 77,316 28,196 15,669 15,669 
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Districts Colleges 1 - All 
Students 

3 - CTE 
Students 

5 - Unduplicated CTE 
Econ Disadvantaged 

Students (Columns 1-
12 on Report 2) 

6 - Unduplicated CTE 
Econ Disadvantaged 
Students with DSS 

Students ** 

Mt. San 
Jacinto CCD 

Mount San Jacinto College 27,544 12,015 7,404 7,404 

  District Total 27,544 12,015 7,404 7,404 
            
Napa CCD Napa Valley College 7,009 3,202 1,557 1,557 
  District Total 7,009 3,202 1,557 1,557 
            
North Orange 
CCD 

Cypress College 23,050 12,524 9,516 9,516 

  Fullerton College 28,980 16,009 11,853 11,853 
  North Orange Continuing 

Education 
16,894 3,293 1,525 1,525 

  District Total 68,924 31,826 22,894 22,894 
            
Ohlone CCD Ohlone College 16,834 8,885 1,677 1,677 
  District Total 16,834 8,885 1,677 1,677 
            
Palo Verde 
CCD 

Palo Verde College 7,420 5,567 1,246 1,246 

  District Total 7,420 5,567 1,246 1,246 
            
Palomar CCD Palomar College 30,423 17,023 6,918 6,918 
  District Total 30,423 17,023 6,918 6,918 
            
Pasadena 
CCD 

Pasadena City College 41,797 18,808 12,904 12,904 

  District Total 41,797 18,808 12,904 12,904 
            
Peralta CCD Berkeley City College 11,526 3,304 1,497 1,497 
  College of Alameda 10,803 2,565 1,480 1,480 
  Laney College 16,271 5,698 3,252 3,252 
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Districts Colleges 1 - All 
Students 

3 - CTE 
Students 

5 - Unduplicated CTE 
Econ Disadvantaged 

Students (Columns 1-
12 on Report 2) 

6 - Unduplicated CTE 
Econ Disadvantaged 
Students with DSS 

Students ** 

  Merritt College 11,878 5,619 2,984 2,984 
  District Total 50,478 17,186 9,213 9,213 
            
Rancho 
Santiago CCD 

Santa Ana College 74,012 34,508 9,906 9,906 

  Santiago Canyon College 33,154 16,830 4,096 4,096 
  District Total 107,166 51,338 14,002 14,002 
            
Redwoods 
CCD 

College of the Redwoods 7,546 3,715 2,300 2,300 

  District Total 7,546 3,715 2,300 2,300 
            
Rio Hondo 
CCD 

Rio Hondo College 35,693 19,908 7,712 7,712 

  District Total 35,693 19,908 7,712 7,712 
            
Riverside CCD Moreno Valley College 20,782 8,581 4,314 4,314 
  Norco College 20,733 8,074 4,110 4,110 
  Riverside City College 33,097 15,108 10,197 10,197 
  District Total 74,612 31,763 18,621 18,621 
            
San 
Bernardino 
CCD 

Crafton Hills College 9,776 3,953 1,643 1,643 

  San Bernardino Valley College 21,010 9,969 5,273 5,273 
  District Total 30,786 13,922 6,916 6,916 
            
San Diego 
CCD 

San Diego City College 22,406 8,348 6,101 6,101 

  San Diego College of 
Continuing Ed 

19,624 5,107 2,712 2,712 
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Districts Colleges 1 - All 
Students 

3 - CTE 
Students 

5 - Unduplicated CTE 
Econ Disadvantaged 

Students (Columns 1-
12 on Report 2) 

6 - Unduplicated CTE 
Econ Disadvantaged 
Students with DSS 

Students ** 

  San Diego Mesa College 31,011 12,581 8,571 8,571 
  San Diego Miramar College 23,934 12,823 6,028 6,028 
  District Total 96,975 38,859 23,412 23,412 
            
San Francisco 
CCD 

City College of San Francisco 46,483 18,988 7,298 7,298 

  District Total 46,483 18,988 7,298 7,298 
            
San Joaquin 
Delta CCD 

San Joaquin Delta College 30,336 18,045 8,959 8,959 

  District Total 30,336 18,045 8,959 8,959 
            
San Jose CCD Evergreen Valley College 15,624 5,694 2,794 2,794 
  San Jose City College 14,323 6,280 3,034 3,034 
  District Total 29,947 11,974 5,828 5,828 
            
San Luis 
Obispo CCD 

Cuesta College 18,261 10,427 3,347 3,347 

  District Total 18,261 10,427 3,347 3,347 
            
San Mateo 
CCD 

Canada College 11,788 4,740 1,423 1,423 

  College of San Mateo 16,499 7,057 2,144 2,144 
  Skyline College 17,655 7,380 2,036 2,036 
  District Total 45,942 19,177 5,603 5,603 
            
Santa 
Barbara CCD 

Santa Barbara City College 26,280 12,513 6,782 6,782 

  District Total 26,280 12,513 6,782 6,782 
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Districts Colleges 1 - All 
Students 

3 - CTE 
Students 

5 - Unduplicated CTE 
Econ Disadvantaged 

Students (Columns 1-
12 on Report 2) 

6 - Unduplicated CTE 
Econ Disadvantaged 
Students with DSS 

Students ** 

Santa Clarita 
CCD 

College of the Canyons 40,989 28,244 5,598 5,598 

  District Total 40,989 28,244 5,598 5,598 
            
Santa Monica 
CCD 

Santa Monica College 39,098 19,228 11,449 11,449 

  District Total 39,098 19,228 11,449 11,449 
            
Sequoias CCD College of the Sequoias 19,366 9,742 6,565 6,565 
  District Total 19,366 9,742 6,565 6,565 
            
Shasta 
Tehama CCD 

Shasta College 14,549 8,497 4,415 4,415 

  District Total 14,549 8,497 4,415 4,415 
            
Sierra CCD Sierra College 28,801 15,815 7,958 7,958 
  District Total 28,801 15,815 7,958 7,958 
            
Siskiyous 
CCD 

College of the Siskiyous 3,684 1,897 834 834 

  District Total 3,684 1,897 834 834 
            
Solano CCD Solano Community College 13,272 8,562 5,266 5,266 
  District Total 13,272 8,562 5,266 5,266 
            
Sonoma CCD Santa Rosa Junior College 33,641 16,803 7,118 7,118 
  District Total 33,641 16,803 7,118 7,118 
            
South Orange 
County CCD 

Irvine Valley College 24,772 8,696 4,525 4,525 

  Saddleback College 46,064 20,305 9,861 9,861 
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Districts Colleges 1 - All 
Students 

3 - CTE 
Students 

5 - Unduplicated CTE 
Econ Disadvantaged 

Students (Columns 1-
12 on Report 2) 

6 - Unduplicated CTE 
Econ Disadvantaged 
Students with DSS 

Students ** 

  District Total 70,836 29,001 14,386 14,386 
            
Southwestern 
CCD 

Southwestern College 32,417 17,064 10,438 10,438 

  District Total 32,417 17,064 10,438 10,438 
            
State Center 
CCD 

Clovis Community College 17,512 6,529 4,189 4,189 

  Fresno City College 45,253 28,759 14,101 14,101 
  Madera College 12,669 4,626 2,998 2,998 
  Reedley College 17,483 8,650 3,577 3,577 
  District Total 92,917 48,564 24,865 24,865 
            
Ventura CCD Moorpark College 23,095 9,968 5,473 5,473 
  Oxnard College 12,495 4,376 2,970 2,970 
  Ventura College 20,033 7,132 4,318 4,318 
  District Total 55,623 21,476 12,761 12,761 
            
Victor Valley 
CCD 

Victor Valley Community 
College 

26,200 12,738 7,820 7,820 

  District Total 26,200 12,738 7,820 7,820 
            
West Hills 
CCD 

Coalinga College 6,260 3,034 1,304 1,304 

  Lemoore College 7,593 2,903 1,730 1,730 
  District Total 13,853 5,937 3,034 3,034 
            
West Kern 
CCD 

Taft College 9,325 6,691 1,344 1,344 

  District Total 9,325 6,691 1,344 1,344 
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Districts Colleges 1 - All 
Students 

3 - CTE 
Students 

5 - Unduplicated CTE 
Econ Disadvantaged 

Students (Columns 1-
12 on Report 2) 

6 - Unduplicated CTE 
Econ Disadvantaged 
Students with DSS 

Students ** 

West Valley 
CCD 

Mission College 12,524 5,726 2,930 2,930 

  West Valley College 15,535 6,892 2,627 2,627 
  District Total 28,059 12,618 5,557 5,557 
            
Yosemite CCD Columbia College 4,504 2,495 1,254 1,254 
  Modesto Junior College 27,010 14,230 8,695 8,695 
  District Total 31,514 16,725 9,949 9,949 
            
Yuba CCD Woodland College 7,701 3,899 1,416 1,416 
  Yuba College 9,934 4,544 2,320 2,320 
  District Total 17,635 8,443 3,736 3,736 
  
* Summer 2024, Fall 2024, Winter 2025, and Spring 2025 
  
** The Chancellor's Office bases the Perkins allocations on the total in Column 6. Column 6 includes students from column 5 plus 
students identified by the Department of Social Services (DSS) as recipients of CalWORKs cash-aid (See Report 2, Column 13). 
Column 6 can be compared with column 5 to deduce how many additional economically disadvantaged students were identified by 
matching Career Technical Education students SSNs provided by the colleges with the SSNs in the DSS public assistance database. 
  
Data Source: MIS Database as of 12/19/2025 11:00:06 PM - SR0223 (DG) 
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California Community Colleges: Management Information Systems 
Perkins Section 132 Formula Distribution 

Based on Perkins Title I-C Allocation Criteria 
Using MIS Data from 2024-2025 

Final Report 2 -- CTE Duplicate Counts by Economic Disadvantaged Categories 
By Colleges * (Column add vertically -- Rows are not intended to be added horizontally)                

 

DISTRICT COLLEGE 1-
CCPG 

2-
PELL 

3-
CALWORKS 

4-
WIA 

5-
SSI 

SELF 
DECl 

6-SSI 
AUDITABLE 

7-
TANF 
SELF 
DECL 

8-TANF 
AUDITABLE 

9-GA 
SELF 
DECL 

10-GA 
AUDITABLE 

11-
OTHER 

SELF 
DECL 

12- OTHER 
AUDITABLE 

13-DSS 
STUDENTS 

                              
Allan 
Hancock CCD 

Allan Hancock 
College 

4,242 2,437 84 0 115 0 460 0 122 0 2,052 0 0 

  District Total 4,242 2,437 84 0 115 0 460 0 122 0 2,052 0 0 
                              
Antelope CCD Antelope 

Valley College 
7,256 5,193 311 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7,404 0 0 

  District Total 7,256 5,193 311 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7,404 0 0 
                              
Barstow CCD Barstow 

College 
1,530 1,225 77 0 41 0 394 0 38 0 261 0 0 

  District Total 1,530 1,225 77 0 41 0 394 0 38 0 261 0 0 
                              
Butte CCD Butte College 5,268 3,635 146 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
  District Total 5,268 3,635 146 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
                              
Cabrillo CCD Cabrillo 

College 
2,975 1,928 88 0 24 0 71 0 21 0 449 0 0 

  District Total 2,975 1,928 88 0 24 0 71 0 21 0 449 0 0 
                              
California 
Online CCD 

Calbright 
College 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  District Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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DISTRICT COLLEGE 1-
CCPG 

2-
PELL 

3-
CALWORKS 

4-
WIA 

5-
SSI 

SELF 
DECl 

6-SSI 
AUDITABLE 

7-
TANF 
SELF 
DECL 

8-TANF 
AUDITABLE 

9-GA 
SELF 
DECL 

10-GA 
AUDITABLE 

11-
OTHER 

SELF 
DECL 

12- OTHER 
AUDITABLE 

13-DSS 
STUDENTS 

                              
Cerritos CCD Cerritos 

College 
9,435 5,993 190 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 83 0 0 

  District Total 9,435 5,993 190 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 83 0 0 
                              
Chabot-Las 
Positas CCD 

Chabot 
College 

4,434 2,572 74 0 108 0 66 0 447 0 4,757 0 0 

  Las Positas 
College 

1,875 969 26 0 40 0 24 0 381 0 3,166 0 0 

  District Total 6,309 3,541 100 0 148 0 90 0 828 0 7,923 0 0 
                              
Chaffey CCD Chaffey 

College 
10,782 6,034 248 0 3 0 11 0 4 0 0 0 0 

  District Total 10,782 6,034 248 0 3 0 11 0 4 0 0 0 0 
                              
Citrus CCD Citrus College 3,357 2,170 62 1 36 0 189 0 50 0 2,503 0 0 
  District Total 3,357 2,170 62 1 36 0 189 0 50 0 2,503 0 0 
                              
Coast CCD Coastline 

Community 
College 

3,173 708 36 0 38 0 100 34 15 0 771 854 0 

  Golden West 
College 

3,066 1,515 34 0 44 0 131 31 16 0 784 1,908 0 

  Orange Coast 
College 

6,720 3,547 63 0 106 0 229 56 28 0 2,099 4,055 0 

  District Total 12,959 5,770 133 0 188 0 460 121 59 0 3,654 6,817 0 
                              
Compton 
CCD 

Compton 
Community 
College 

1,498 1,212 159 0 10 0 40 0 8 0 2 0 0 

  District Total 1,498 1,212 159 0 10 0 40 0 8 0 2 0 0 
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DISTRICT COLLEGE 1-
CCPG 

2-
PELL 

3-
CALWORKS 

4-
WIA 

5-
SSI 

SELF 
DECl 

6-SSI 
AUDITABLE 

7-
TANF 
SELF 
DECL 

8-TANF 
AUDITABLE 

9-GA 
SELF 
DECL 

10-GA 
AUDITABLE 

11-
OTHER 

SELF 
DECL 

12- OTHER 
AUDITABLE 

13-DSS 
STUDENTS 

Contra Costa 
CCD 

Contra Costa 
College 

2,229 1,234 24 0 0 0 1,955 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  Diablo Valley 
College 

6,044 3,061 108 0 0 0 5,619 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  Los Medanos 
College 

3,302 1,794 90 0 0 0 2,526 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  District Total 11,575 6,089 222 0 0 0 10,100 0 0 0 0 0 0 
                              
Copper 
Mountain 
CCD 

Copper 
Mountain 
College 

746 522 28 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

  District Total 746 522 28 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
                              
Desert CCD College of the 

Desert 
6,937 4,422 93 0 13 0 80 0 29 0 304 0 0 

  District Total 6,937 4,422 93 0 13 0 80 0 29 0 304 0 0 
                              
El Camino 
CCD 

El Camino 
College 

9,068 5,478 172 0 1 0 0 0 254 0 146 0 0 

  District Total 9,068 5,478 172 0 1 0 0 0 254 0 146 0 0 
                              
Feather River 
CCD 

Feather River 
College 

1,333 308 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  District Total 1,333 308 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
                              
Foothill CCD De Anza 

College 
5,708 2,525 55 1 0 2 1,089 61 0 6 2,039 3,318 0 

  Foothill 
College 

2,706 1,170 15 0 0 0 822 23 0 8 2,022 1,601 0 

  District Total 8,414 3,695 70 1 0 2 1,911 84 0 14 4,061 4,919 0 
                              
Gavilan CCD Gavilan 

College 
1,666 969 85 0 24 0 143 0 21 0 426 0 0 
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  District Total 1,666 969 85 0 24 0 143 0 21 0 426 0 0 
                              
Glendale CCD Glendale 

College 
5,661 4,139 816 0 9 0 276 812 15 3 294 0 0 

  District Total 5,661 4,139 816 0 9 0 276 812 15 3 294 0 0 
                              
Grossmont 
CCD 

Cuyamaca 
College 

2,189 1,538 218 0 25 0 37 0 19 0 313 0 0 

  Grossmont 
College 

3,963 2,016 156 0 37 0 64 0 41 0 575 0 0 

  District Total 6,152 3,554 374 0 62 0 101 0 60 0 888 0 0 
                              
Hartnell CCD Hartnell 

College 
4,233 2,267 53 0 7 0 76 0 18 0 0 0 0 

  District Total 4,233 2,267 53 0 7 0 76 0 18 0 0 0 0 
                              
Imperial CCD Imperial Valley 

College 
4,445 3,181 285 0 73 0 610 0 279 0 312 0 0 

  District Total 4,445 3,181 285 0 73 0 610 0 279 0 312 0 0 
                              
Kern CCD Bakersfield 

College 
12,152 8,963 176 0 299 0 188 0 9,685 0 300 0 0 

  Cerro Coso 
Community 
College 

2,036 961 14 0 71 0 76 0 1,647 0 60 0 0 

  Porterville 
College 

1,932 1,336 105 0 45 0 37 0 1,550 0 32 0 0 

  District Total 16,120 11,260 295 0 415 0 301 0 12882 0 392 0 0 
                              
Lake Tahoe 
CCD 

Lake Tahoe 
Community 
College 

810 452 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 

  District Total 810 452 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 
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Lassen CCD Lassen College 436 303 21 0 0 14 0 23 0 2 0 331 0 
  District Total 436 303 21 0 0 14 0 23 0 2 0 331 0 
                              
Long Beach 
CCD 

Long Beach 
City College 

12,478 7,740 299 0 0 0 3,363 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  District Total 12,478 7,740 299 0 0 0 3,363 0 0 0 0 0 0 
                              
Los Angeles 
CCD 

East Los 
Angeles 
College 

11,939 6,596 209 0 147 0 747 0 3,222 0 3,080 0 0 

  Los Angeles 
City College 

6,465 3,206 232 0 134 0 420 0 2,042 0 1,373 0 0 

  Los Angeles 
Harbor College 

2,620 1,081 109 0 24 0 162 0 600 0 616 0 0 

  Los Angeles 
Mission 
College 

4,711 1,836 125 0 58 0 269 0 1,154 0 956 0 0 

  Los Angeles 
Pierce College 

6,035 3,281 105 0 53 0 277 0 1,446 0 1,167 0 0 

  Los Angeles 
Southwest 
College 

2,119 778 103 0 27 0 221 0 486 0 517 0 0 

  Los Angeles 
Trade-
Technical 
College 

7,438 4,553 355 0 100 0 556 0 2,001 0 1,461 0 0 

  Los Angeles 
Valley College 

6,498 3,130 409 0 72 0 431 0 1,501 0 1,328 0 0 

  West Los 
Angeles 
College 

4,664 1,691 111 0 68 0 312 0 1,167 0 1,052 0 0 

  District Total 52,489 26,152 1,758 0 683 0 3,395 0 13619 0 11,550 0 0 
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Los Rios CCD American River 
College 

10,532 5,692 317 0 290 0 1,951 0 202 0 7,926 0 0 

  Cosumnes 
River College 

7,690 3,519 111 0 145 0 1,061 0 109 0 4,835 0 0 

  Folsom Lake 
College 

4,273 1,374 60 0 73 0 606 0 70 0 2,560 0 0 

  Sacramento 
City College 

8,682 4,258 106 0 217 0 1,241 0 140 0 5,552 0 0 

  District Total 31,177 14,843 594 0 725 0 4,859 0 521 0 20,873 0 0 
                              
Marin CCD College of 

Marin 
876 520 43 0 41 0 169 0 33 183 150 0 0 

  District Total 876 520 43 0 41 0 169 0 33 183 150 0 0 
                              
Mendocino 
CCD 

Mendocino 
College 

1,726 1,194 115 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  District Total 1,726 1,194 115 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
                              
Merced CCD Merced 

College 
6,768 4,674 224 0 75 0 167 2 150 0 1,036 4 0 

  District Total 6,768 4,674 224 0 75 0 167 2 150 0 1,036 4 0 
                              
MiraCosta 
CCD 

Mira Costa 
College 

4,344 2,635 46 0 13 0 27 0 35 0 0 0 0 

  District Total 4,344 2,635 46 0 13 0 27 0 35 0 0 0 0 
                              
Monterey 
CCD 

Monterey 
Peninsula 
College 

1,717 1,002 47 0 7 0 35 0 10 0 9 0 0 

  District Total 1,717 1,002 47 0 7 0 35 0 10 0 9 0 0 
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Mt. San 
Antonio CCD 

Mount San 
Antonio 
College 

14,693 9,078 277 16 282 352 1,291 55 572 0 672 1,511 0 

  District Total 14,693 9,078 277 16 282 352 1,291 55 572 0 672 1,511 0 
                              
Mt. San 
Jacinto CCD 

Mount San 
Jacinto 
College 

6,668 5,248 167 0 3 0 4 0 9 0 12 0 0 

  District Total 6,668 5,248 167 0 3 0 4 0 9 0 12 0 0 
                              
Napa CCD Napa Valley 

College 
1,544 738 33 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  District Total 1,544 738 33 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
                              
North Orange 
CCD 

Cypress 
College 

7,708 4,414 119 0 43 0 181 0 38 0 1,326 5,348 0 

  Fullerton 
College 

8,910 4,629 117 0 45 0 142 0 35 0 1,420 7,428 0 

  North Orange 
Continuing 
Education 

0 0 33 0 26 0 52 0 4 0 313 1,126 0 

  District Total 16,618 9,043 269 0 114 0 375 0 77 0 3,059 13,902 0 
                              
Ohlone CCD Ohlone 

College 
1,635 904 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  District Total 1,635 904 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
                              
Palo Verde 
CCD 

Palo Verde 
College 

1,220 212 34 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 42 0 0 

  District Total 1,220 212 34 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 42 0 0 
                              
Palomar CCD Palomar 

College 
6,626 3,396 61 0 0 0 0 101 0 0 1,025 0 0 
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  District Total 6,626 3,396 61 0 0 0 0 101 0 0 1,025 0 0 
                              
Pasadena 
CCD 

Pasadena City 
College 

10,387 5,648 85 0 259 0 867 0 256 0 7,882 0 0 

  District Total 10,387 5,648 85 0 259 0 867 0 256 0 7,882 0 0 
                              
Peralta CCD Berkeley City 

College 
1,154 501 5 0 210 0 26 5 12 0 1,139 0 0 

  College of 
Alameda 

1,302 330 6 0 100 0 22 6 4 0 1,243 0 0 

  Laney College 2,787 1,220 27 0 339 0 52 28 19 0 2,568 0 0 
  Merritt College 2,566 758 37 0 302 0 65 37 22 0 2,302 0 0 
  District Total 7,809 2,809 75 0 951 0 165 76 57 0 7,252 0 0 
                              
Rancho 
Santiago CCD 

Santa Ana 
College 

8,668 4,052 193 0 112 0 146 0 2 0 946 0 0 

  Santiago 
Canyon 
College 

2,292 836 24 0 535 0 138 0 0 0 1,114 0 0 

  District Total 10,960 4,888 217 0 647 0 284 0 2 0 2,060 0 0 
                              
Redwoods 
CCD 

College of the 
Redwoods 

2,244 1,640 97 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  District Total 2,244 1,640 97 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
                              
Rio Hondo 
CCD 

Rio Hondo 
College 

5,745 3,075 126 0 155 0 660 0 349 0 4,768 0 0 

  District Total 5,745 3,075 126 0 155 0 660 0 349 0 4,768 0 0 
                              
Riverside CCD Moreno Valley 

College 
4,127 1,848 71 0 4 0 46 0 29 0 101 0 0 

  Norco College 3,882 1,285 41 0 15 0 76 0 38 0 105 0 0 
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  Riverside City 
College 

9,655 5,556 191 0 36 0 121 0 92 0 261 0 0 

  District Total 17,664 8,689 303 0 55 0 243 0 159 0 467 0 0 
                              
San 
Bernardino 
CCD 

Crafton Hills 
College 

1,602 726 28 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 7 0 0 

  San 
Bernardino 
Valley College 

5,030 3,179 140 0 3 0 11 0 1 0 75 0 0 

  District Total 6,632 3,905 168 0 3 0 12 0 1 0 82 0 0 
                              
San Diego 
CCD 

San Diego City 
College 

5,016 2,525 93 58 159 0 207 0 85 0 1,048 0 0 

  San Diego 
College of 
Continuing Ed 

0 0 167 30 97 0 153 0 63 0 2,366 0 0 

  San Diego 
Mesa College 

6,835 2,598 60 46 151 0 153 0 69 0 1,746 0 0 

  San Diego 
Miramar 
College 

4,498 1,418 39 44 96 0 148 0 42 0 1,539 0 0 

  District Total 16,349 6,541 359 178 503 0 661 0 259 0 6,699 0 0 
                              
San Francisco 
CCD 

City College of 
San Francisco 

6,040 3,675 134 0 75 0 48 66 530 0 2,529 394 0 

  District Total 6,040 3,675 134 0 75 0 48 66 530 0 2,529 394 0 
                              
San Joaquin 
Delta CCD 

San Joaquin 
Delta College 

8,681 5,044 576 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  District Total 8,681 5,044 576 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
                              
San Jose CCD Evergreen 

Valley College 
2,769 1,104 39 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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  San Jose City 
College 

2,982 1,401 94 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  District Total 5,751 2,505 133 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
                              
San Luis 
Obispo CCD 

Cuesta College 3,252 1,627 87 0 9 0 48 0 11 0 112 0 0 

  District Total 3,252 1,627 87 0 9 0 48 0 11 0 112 0 0 
                              
San Mateo 
CCD 

Canada 
College 

1,273 412 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 349 0 0 

  College of San 
Mateo 

1,913 728 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 582 0 0 

  Skyline 
College 

1,869 739 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 476 0 0 

  District Total 5,055 1,879 55 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,407 0 0 
                              
Santa 
Barbara CCD 

Santa Barbara 
City College 

3,659 1,873 23 0 125 0 105 6 223 0 4,975 0 0 

  District Total 3,659 1,873 23 0 125 0 105 6 223 0 4,975 0 0 
                              
Santa Clarita 
CCD 

College of the 
Canyons 

5,502 2,550 117 0 8 0 33 0 25 0 72 0 0 

  District Total 5,502 2,550 117 0 8 0 33 0 25 0 72 0 0 
                              
Santa Monica 
CCD 

Santa Monica 
College 

9,096 4,679 128 0 0 0 9,279 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  District Total 9,096 4,679 128 0 0 0 9,279 0 0 0 0 0 0 
                              
Sequoias CCD College of the 

Sequoias 
6,193 4,262 159 0 111 0 1,307 0 138 0 422 0 0 

  District Total 6,193 4,262 159 0 111 0 1,307 0 138 0 422 0 0 
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Shasta 
Tehama CCD 

Shasta College 4,329 3,013 187 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  District Total 4,329 3,013 187 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
                              
Sierra CCD Sierra College 7,638 3,988 122 0 165 0 742 0 395 0 451 0 0 
  District Total 7,638 3,988 122 0 165 0 742 0 395 0 451 0 0 
                              
Siskiyous 
CCD 

College of the 
Siskiyous 

684 422 15 0 21 0 87 3 36 0 270 0 0 

  District Total 684 422 15 0 21 0 87 3 36 0 270 0 0 
                              
Solano CCD Solano 

Community 
College 

4,126 2,516 66 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,565 0 0 

  District Total 4,126 2,516 66 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,565 0 0 
                              
Sonoma CCD Santa Rosa 

Junior College 
5,065 2,810 115 0 215 0 344 107 165 0 4,093 0 0 

  District Total 5,065 2,810 115 0 215 0 344 107 165 0 4,093 0 0 
                              
South Orange 
County CCD 

Irvine Valley 
College 

3,184 1,679 84 0 15 0 65 0 41 0 56 3,290 0 

  Saddleback 
College 

6,341 2,978 88 0 128 0 131 0 75 0 181 6,909 0 

  District Total 9,525 4,657 172 0 143 0 196 0 116 0 237 10,199 0 
                              
Southwestern 
CCD 

Southwestern 
College 

9,823 5,278 141 0 88 0 56 0 225 0 1,144 0 0 

  District Total 9,823 5,278 141 0 88 0 56 0 225 0 1,144 0 0 
                              
State Center 
CCD 

Clovis 
Community 
College 

4,171 1,450 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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  Fresno City 
College 

13,912 8,176 613 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  Madera 
College 

2,986 1,074 44 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  Reedley 
College 

3,540 1,934 84 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  District Total 24,609 12,634 801 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
                              
Ventura CCD Moorpark 

College 
5,320 2,202 34 0 70 0 265 0 161 0 224 0 0 

  Oxnard 
College 

2,899 1,647 58 0 41 0 194 0 97 0 124 0 0 

  Ventura 
College 

4,203 2,087 53 0 36 0 255 0 105 0 183 0 0 

  District Total 12,422 5,936 145 0 147 0 714 0 363 0 531 0 0 
                              
Victor Valley 
CCD 

Victor Valley 
Community 
College 

7,076 5,174 192 0 28 18 21 32 43 89 866 140 0 

  District Total 7,076 5,174 192 0 28 18 21 32 43 89 866 140 0 
                              
West Hills 
CCD 

Coalinga 
College 

1,225 591 37 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  Lemoore 
College 

1,588 1,333 81 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  District Total 2,813 1,924 118 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
                              
West Kern 
CCD 

Taft College 1,317 659 13 0 9 0 53 0 9 0 24 0 0 

  District Total 1,317 659 13 0 9 0 53 0 9 0 24 0 0 
                              
West Valley 
CCD 

Mission 
College 

2,373 1,000 38 0 38 0 151 0 49 0 1,129 0 0 
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  West Valley 
College 

1,756 852 16 0 60 0 152 0 49 0 1,296 0 0 

  District Total 4,129 1,852 54 0 98 0 303 0 98 0 2,425 0 0 
                              
Yosemite CCD Columbia 

College 
1,247 666 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  Modesto 
Junior College 

8,592 5,448 231 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  District Total 9,839 6,114 256 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
                              
Yuba CCD Woodland 

College 
1,333 971 52 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 43 0 0 

  Yuba College 2,241 1,562 78 225 0 0 0 3 0 0 8 0 0 
  District Total 3,574 2,533 130 226 0 0 0 5 0 0 51 0 0                
* A Student SSN may be counted in more than one economically disadvantaged category (Columns 1-13) but will be counted only once on Report 1 in Columns 5 and/or 6. 
Rows are not intended to be added horizontally.
               
Data Source MIS Database as of 12/19/2025 11:00:08 PM SR0223 (DG) 
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